MINUTES

CITY OF KEY COLONY BEACH CITY COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING

Thursday, October 1, 2020 9:30 a.m. Marble Hall & Virtually via Zoom Conferencing

1. <u>Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call:</u> The special meeting of the Key Colony Beach City Commission was called to order by Vice Mayor Sutton at 9:30 a.m. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Present: Vice Mayor Ron Sutton, Secretary/Treasurer Patti Trefry, Commissioner April Tracy (Virtually), and Commissioner Kimmeron Lisle.

Also Present: City Clerk Rebecca Todd (Virtually), Executive Assistant Saara Staten, Building Official Gerard Roussin, and Police Chief DiGiovanni.

Excused: Mayor John DeNeale, City Attorney Tom Wright, and Fire Chief Johnson.

Public Virtually 26 (Virtually) 1 (Marble Hall)

- 2. Agenda Additions, Changes, Deletions: Vice Mayor Sutton removed agenda items #4, 5, and 6.
- 3. <u>COVID-19 Update:</u> Vice Mayor Sutton reported a total of 5 new cases, 3 hospitalizations in the Lower Keys, 2 hospitalizations in Fisherman's and Mariners hospital, and 22 deaths in Monroe County as of September 30, 2020. Vice Mayor Sutton continued to report attending a Mayor's Meeting on behalf of Mayor John DeNeale where the County made no changes. The next Monroe County Mayor's Meeting is scheduled for the second week of October. Key Colony Beach will continue to monitor COVID-19 daily and weekly.
- **4.** Extension of Declaration of Local Emergency: Vice Mayor Sutton presented the City of Key Colony Beach 30th Declaration of Local State of Emergency for COVID-19.

MOTION: Motion made by Commissioner Trefry, seconded by Commissioner Lisle to approve the City of Key Colony Beach 30th Declaration of Local State of Emergency.

ON THE MOTION: Roll Call Vote. Unanimous approval. (9:35 a.m.)

- 5. Commissioner Open Discussion: None.
- **6.** <u>Citizens Comments and Correspondence:</u> Gary Furtak, 150 10th Street, questioned whether vacation rentals are still required to follow CDC/DBPR cleaning guidelines. Vice Mayor Sutton answered affirmatively. There has been not been a discontinuance for those cleaning guidelines.

7. Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 9:37 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Saara V. Staten

Saara V. Staten (on behalf of City Clerk Rebecca Todd)

Executive Assistant